

No. 17-1209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARCLAYS PLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH WAGGONER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN

Counsel of Record

TAMAR A. WEINRIB

POMERANTZ LLP

600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor

New York, New York 10016

(212) 661-1100

jalieberman@pomlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

279675



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The Fraud.....	1
II. The Opinions Below	3
A. The District Court Opinion.....	3
1. The District Court Found that Respondents Are Entitled to the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance	3
2. The District Court Found That Petitioners Did Not Rebut the <i>Basic</i> Presumption	5
B. The Second Circuit Opinion.....	6
1. Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency is Not Always Necessary	7
2. Petitioners’ Rebuttal Burden is by Preponderance of the Evidence	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Second Circuit’s Opinion on Market Efficiency follows Supreme Court Precedent	12
A. The Lower Court’s Ruling that Respondents Satisfied their Burden to Invoke the <i>Basic</i> presumption Is Consistent With <i>Basic</i> and <i>Halliburton II</i>	13
B. The Lower Court’s Ruling Regarding Defendants’ Rebuttal Burden is Consistent with <i>Basic</i> and <i>Halliburton II</i>	18
II. There is no Lower Court Confusion or Circuit Split.....	23
A. There is No Lower Court Confusion	23
B. There is no Circuit Split.....	27
III. The Second Circuit’s Holdings do not Prejudice Petitioners	32

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Even if the Second Circuit had required <i>Cammer</i> 5 here, the same result would ensue	33
B. Petitioners have failed to rebut the <i>Basic</i> presumption under any standard.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Amgen Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1193, 185 L. Ed. 2d 308	7, 31
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 657 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	16, 24
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24-25
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	24
<i>DuPont v. Brady</i> , 828 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015), <i>leave to appeal granted</i> , No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	22
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Comput. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. Va. 2012)	16, 24
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. (Freddie Mac) Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	26
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128856 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 24, 2015)	33
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	8, 15, 24, 32
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 336 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	24
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Smilovits v. First Solar, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 423 (D. Ariz. 2013)	16, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension, Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 26-27
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	31
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165, 113 S. Ct. 2014, 124 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1993)	11
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
15 U.S.C. §78a	31
Fed. R. Evid. 301	10, 11, 27, 30
Alon Brav and J.B. Heaton, <i>Event Studies in Securities Litigation: Low Power, Confounding Effects, and Bias</i> , Washington University Law Review, 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 583 (2016)	4
Mueller and Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence 4th Edition</i>	31
Ninth Circuit Manual of Jury Instructions: Civil § 18.5 (2007)	30
